
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Support Unit
Tel: 39 50878

Principal Scrutiny Adviser:
Steven Courtney
Tel: 24 74707

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Wednesday, 18th May, 2016 at 10.00 am

(Please note there will be a pre-meeting for all members of the Scrutiny Board at 9:30am)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 C Anderson - Adel and Wharfedale;
B Flynn - Adel and Wharfedale;

P Gruen (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
G Hussain - Roundhay;

S Lay - Otley and Yeadon;
C Macniven - Roundhay;

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
A Smart - Armley;
E Taylor - Chapel Allerton;
S Varley - Morley South;

Co-opted Member (Non-voting)

Dr J Beal - Healthwatch Leeds
Mr R Taylor - Healthwatch Leeds

Public Document Pack



B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 19 APRIL AND 29 APRIL 2016

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meetings held on 19 April and 29 April 2016.

1 - 12

7  MINUTES OF HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD - 21 APRIL 2016

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting held on 
21 April 2016.

13 - 
22

8  MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE BOARD - 20 APRIL 
2016

To receive for information purposes the minutes of 
the Executive Board meeting held on 20 April 
2016.

23 - 
32



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

9  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO BEREAVEMENT

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into 
Bereavement, alongside advice received from the 
relevant Director.  

33 - 
34

10  SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO CANCER WAIT 
TIMES IN LEEDS

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development presenting the 
Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into 
Cancer Wait Times in Leeds, alongside advice 
received from the relevant Director.  

35 - 
36

11  WORK SCHEDULE - RECOMMENDATIONS FOR 
2016/17

To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development in order to 
make recommendations on potential areas of work 
for the successor Scrutiny Board in the new 
municipal year, 2016/17.

37 - 
42



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

E

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts on 
the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context 
of the discussion that took place, and a 
clear identification of the main speakers 
and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and end 
at any point but the material between those 
points must be complete.



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 29th April, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

TUESDAY, 19TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
A Hussain, C Macniven, J Pryor, B Selby, 
E Taylor and S Varley

Co-opted Member:  Dr J Beal (Healthwatch Leeds)

133 Late Items 

The following supplementary information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 8 – Chair’s Update: CCG briefing note on Whinmoor 
Surgery

 Agenda item 8 – Chair’s Update: CQC response to its consultation on 
proposed fee structure

 Agenda item 9 – NHS Provider Updates (April 2016): updates from 
LTHT, LCH and LYPFT

 Agenda item 10 – Care Quality Commission (CQC) – Inspection 
Outcomes: Presentation slides.

In addition, the following late item was submitted to the Board

 Agenda item 15 – Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: 
Proposed next steps – Draft response to the proposed closure of The 
Green.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

134 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor B Selby advised that a close family member was employed 
within the local NHS

- In relation to the closure of Whinmoor Surgery, Councillor P Gruen 
advised that he was Ward Member for Cross Gates and Whinmoor.  

The above Board Members remained present for the duration of the meeting.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 29th April, 2016

135 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors G Hussain, S Lay and A 
Smart and Co-opted Member, Mr R Taylor (Healthwatch Leeds).  Notification 
had been received that Councillor J Pryor was to substitute for Councillor A 
Smart.

136 Minutes - 15 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

137 Minutes of Executive Board - 9 March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 9 
March 2016 be noted.

138 Matters arising from minutes of Executive Board - 9 March 2016 

Leeds City Council Health Breakthrough Project “Early Intervention to 
Reduce Health Inequalities”

The Board discusse
[...]
ation be provided.

140 Late item - Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed next 
steps - Draft response to the proposed closure of The Green 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft Scrutiny Board response to the proposed closure of The 
Green. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Health, Well-being 
and Adults)

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council.

The key areas of discussion were:

 The implications of implementing the living wage for independent 
sector care home providers.

 The availability of alternative local provision of equivalent quality. 
 The development of different models of care, such as extra care 

housing.
 The changing nature of occupancy levels.
 Suggested amendments to the draft response, specifically the bullet 

point regarding ‘busting some of the myths’ and clarification around 
recommendation c).

 Confirmation of the likely timescales of the Executive Board’s decision 
and therefore the Scrutiny Board’s formal response to the current 
proposals.

 The timing and issuing of the draft response for consideration.

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 29th April, 2016

RESOLVED –
 

(a) That the current draft response be redrafted to reflect the comments 
identified at the meeting.

(b) That a special meeting be convened at the earliest opportunity to 
consider the Board’s redrafted response for approval.

141 NHS Provider Updates - April 2016 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced brief update reports, setting out key organisational issues and 
developments from the main NHS providers in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Professor Suzanne Hinchliffe (Deputy Chief Executive) – Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust

- Bryan Machin (Executive Director of Finance and Resources) – Leeds 
Community Healthcare 
[...]
ry Medical Services in 
Leeds.

 Concern that a dental breach had been reported at a practice that was 
previously reported to be ‘not compliant’.  The Board was advised 
about follow up actions in place following below standard inspection 
outcomes.

 The importance of ensuring a consistent approach to judgements.  The 
Board was advised that judgements were made as part of a team 
approach.

  The Board was also advised of the CQC internal processes for 
ensuring a robust and consistent approach, particularly when reporting 
‘Outstanding’ or ‘Inadequate’ services.

 Confirmation following inspections about the process for providing 
feedback and reporting key findings to providers.

 The comparative outcomes of inspections in Leeds against national 
and sub-regional outcomes.

 Confirmation that the characteristics of ‘good care’ were detailed on the 
CQC website to help providers self-assess service quality.

 Timeliness of the publication of inspection reports generally and CQC 
internal processes.

  The importance of ensuring that appropriate action was taken to 
address safeguarding concerns.

RESOLVED – That the Board notes the inspection outcomes for health and 
social care providers across Leeds, and the information discussed at the 
meeting.

144 Update on the Children and Young People's Oral Health Promotion Plan 
2015-19 

The Director of Public Health submitted a report which presented an update 
on the Children and Young People’s Oral Health Promotion Plan 2015-19.

The following information was appended to the report:

- Draft Leeds Children and Young People Oral Health Promotion Plan 
2015-2019

- Leeds Children and Young People Oral Health Promotion 
Implementation Plan 2015-2017.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 29th April, 2016

The following were in attendance:

- Dr Ian Cameron (Director of Public Health) – Leeds City Council
- Sharon Yellin (Consultant in Public Health Medicine) – Office of the 

Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council
- Janice Burberry (Health Improvement Manager) – Office of the Director 

of Public Health, Leeds City Council.

The key areas of discussion were:

 General support for the majority of actions detailed in the 
implementation plan.

 Concern about the cost of delivering the proposed toothbrushing 
scheme involving the application of fluoride varnish to reduce tooth 
decay in children and young people.  

The Board discussed development of an alternative approach involving water 
fluoridation for all age groups and the merits of undertaking further scrutiny of 
the matter.  The Director of Public Health advised that given the geography of 
water supplies across Leeds (and West Yorkshire in general), it may be more 
meaningful to consider the issue of water fluoridation on a sub-regional basis.

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the Board notes the contents of the Implementation Plan and the 
progress to take forward actions.

(b) That an alternative approach involving water fluoridation for all age 
groups be referred to the West Yorkshire Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for further consideration. 

145 Work Schedule - April 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
invited Members to consider the Board’s work schedule for the 2015/16 
municipal year.

The Chair advised that an additional Board meeting in May had been 
arranged to receive final reports on Integrated Health and Social Care teams; 
cancer wait times; involvement of the third sector; and bereavement –  
policies and practice. 

RESOLVED – That subject to any on-going scheduling decisions, the Board’s 
work schedule be approved.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Friday, 29th April, 2016

146 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Wednesday, 18 May 2016 at 9.30am (no pre-meeting)

(The meeting concluded at 5.00pm)

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD 
(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

FRIDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
R Grahame, G Hussain, A Khan, S Lay, 
C Macniven, B Selby and S Varley

147 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matter was brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor B Selby advised that a close family member was employed 
within the local NHS

Councillor B Selby remained present for the duration of the meeting.

148 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alice Smart, Councillor 
Eileen Taylor, Dr John Beal (HealthWatch Leeds) and Mr Richard Taylor 
(HealthWatch Leeds).

Notification had been received that Councillor Asghar Khan was attending as 
a substitute member in place of Councillor Alice Smart and Councillor Ron 
Grahame was attending as a substitute member in place of Councillor Eileen 
Taylor.

149 Delivering the Better Lives Strategy in Leeds: Proposed next steps - 
Draft response to the proposed closure of The Green 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a draft Scrutiny Board response to the proposed closure of The 
Green. 

The following were in attendance:

- Councillor Lisa Mulherin, Executive Board Member (Health, Well-being 
and Adults)

- Cath Roff, Director of Adult Social Services, Leeds City Council.

The Principal Scrutiny Adviser briefly introduced the report and the Chair 
provided the following background information for members’ consideration:

Page 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

 In January 2016, the Scrutiny Board had received and accepted a 
request for scrutiny around the proposed closure of The Green.

 The Scrutiny Board had agreed to consider the issues in more detail 
thro
[...]
he consultation launched in the autumn of 2015 was a genuine 

attempt to listen and gather views on the proposals set out in the 
Executive Board report in September 2015.

 The consultation responses were being analysed and would be 
presented to Executive Board in June 2016.

Representatives of the petitioners were in attendance and invited to address 
the Board.

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 18th May, 2016

The Scrutiny Board had a lengthy and wide ranging discussion on the draft 
report and the information and advice provided at the meeting.  Some of the 
key areas of discussion were:

 The lengthy and genuine consultation process.
 Clarification on the revisions to the draft response following the meeting 

on 19 April 2016.
 Significant issues of balance between cost, quality of services (in the 

independent sector) and the impact on existing residents and their 
families.

 Potential financial implications on other service areas within Adult 
Social Services.

 Assurances regarding the quality of care from the independent sector 
in Leeds. 

 Recognition that the views of the Scrutiny Board formed part the wider 
consultation, the results of which would be reported to the Executive 
Board at the time of decision.

 Social wellbeing factors within the local community.

Prior to the Board agreeing its response and recommendations, and following 
a request from the Chair for any further and final advice, the Director of Adult 
Social Services confirmed the points of clarification and issues around factual 
accuracy had been addressed in the re-drafted response presented to the 
meeting, and following an open debate, there was no further advice she 
wished to provide to the Scrutiny Board.

Following a further brief discussion, the Board was asked to consider two 
separate amendments to the draft recommendation, as follows:

 To include a further recommendation to assess the potential 
implications on the Adul
[...]
 that if members of the public 
were present there would be disclosure to them of exempt information so 
designated as follows:-

(a) Appendix 5 to the report entitled, ‘The First White Cloth Hall and the 
Lower Kirkgate Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI)’, referred to in 
Minute No. 164 is designated as exempt from publication in 
accordance with paragraph 10.4(3) of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that the information contained 
within the submitted appendix relates to City Fusion Ltd. and other 
businesses within the THI area, and release of that information may 
prejudice their commercial interests. It is considered that withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in its disclosure. Further 
risks, in addition to those outlined in section 4.6 of the publically 
accessible cover report, are identified in exempt Appendix 5 which 
relate to the financial or business affairs of the Council. Disclosure of 
those risks would be prejudicial to the interests of the Council. It is 
considered that the public interest in treating this information as exempt 
from publication outweighs the public interest in disclosing it and as 
such, Appendix 5 of the submitted report be treated as exempt from 
publication under the provisions of Access to Information Procedure 
Rule 10.4(3). 

162 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
There were no declarations of Disposable Pecuniary Interests made during 
the meeting.

163 Minutes 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2016 be 
approved as a correct record.

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2016

REGENERATION, TRANSPORT AND PLANNING

164 The First White Cloth Hall and Lower Kirkgate Townscape Heritage 
Initiative 
Further to Minute No. 10, 25th June 2014, the Director of City Development 
submitted a report which sought approval to purchase the freehold of the First 
White Cloth Hal
[...]
 similar 
standards in Leeds, and sets out the key issues resulting from the White 
Paper Motion on such matters which was approved by full Council on 16th 
September 2015 (Minute No. 51 of that meeting refers). 

Page 24



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 22nd June, 2016

Responding to Members’ enquiries, officers provided the Board with details 
on: 

 the actions being taken by the Council to work with developers in order 
to encourage an innovative approach towards achieving Passivhaus or 
other similar design and construction standards; and 

 the liaison taking place with developers in order to maximise the 
provision of public open space as part of new housing developments.

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the preparation of a Development 
Plan Document for space and access standards in line with the timetable, as 
set out in paragraph 4.5 of the submitted report.

(Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 16.5, Councillor Golton 
required it to be recorded that he abstained from voting on the decisions 
referred to within this minute)

HEALTH, WELLBEING AND ADULTS

166 A Business Case for a Leeds Academic Health Partnership 
Further to Minute No. 168, 18th March 2015, the Director of Public Health and 
the Director of City Development submitted a joint report regarding the 
proposed establishment of the Leeds Academic Health Partnership (LAHP). 
The report provided an explanation and summary of the business case for the 
Academic Health Partnership, and described the framework within which the 
proposed Health Partnership would operate, including its strategic priorities 
and opportunities, financial and non-financial outcomes, governance funding 
and fit within other partnership structures. Additionally, the report also advised 
of the challenges to be addressed in order for the partnership to remain 
successful.

Responding to a Member’s enquiry, the Board received details of specific 
areas where the partne
[...]
Page 35

Agenda Item 10



5 As such, the Scrutiny Board’s report will be presented as supplementary information to 
this report (alongside the advice from the Director of Public Health) and will be 
published in advance of the meeting on the 18 May 2016.    

6 Once the Board publishes its final report, the appropriate bodies will be asked to 
formally respond to the Scrutiny Board’s recommendations, which will be reported to a 
future Scrutiny Board meeting.

Recommendations

7 Taking account of advice from the Director of Public Health, Members of the Scrutiny 
Board are asked to consider and agree its draft report into Cancer Waiting Times in 
Leeds.  

Background documents 

8 None used1

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 36



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS)

Date: 18 May 2016

Subject: Work Schedule – recommendations for 2016/17

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the progress and development of the 
Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for the current municipal year.

2 Summary of main issues

2.1 A summary of the Board’s work schedule, which reflects discussions at the Board’s 
previous meetings, is attached at Appendix 1. This identifies a number of items/ 
areas of work where follow-up actions may be required and/or deemed appropriate 
for consideration by the successor Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year, 
2016/17.  

2.2 As such, the Board has an opportunity to identify and/or prioritise any specific areas 
of work for the successor Board.  Any agreed details will be presented to the 
appropriate Scrutiny Board for consideration in the new municipal year.

3. Recommendations

2.1 The Scrutiny Board (Adult Social Services, Public Health, NHS) is asked to consider 
and, where appropriate, make recommendations for further actions and/or 
consideration by the successor Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year, 2016/17.

 

4. Background papers1 

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 

Report author:  Steven Courtney
Tel:  247 4707

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



4.1 None used.

published works. 

Page 38



SCRUTINY BOARD

(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

2015/16 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title April May
Unscheduled/ Carry 

Forward

Integrated Health & 

Social Care Teams

Scrutiny Board report / 

statement for 

agreement - possibly 

combine with primary 

care report

Primary Care
Scrutiny Board report / 

statement 

* Access to GPs/ dentists
for agreement

* Workforce planning

* Future plans for primary 

care

* Some aspects of health 

inequalities

Air Quality
Consider as Inquiry area 

for 2016/17

Cancer Wait Times

Scrutiny Board 

report/ statement for 

agreement

Follow-up 

recommendations

P
age 39



SCRUTINY BOARD

(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

2015/16 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title April May
Unscheduled/ Carry 

Forward

Involvement of 3rd 

Sector

Scrutiny Board report / 

statement for 

agreement

Co-commissioning - 

specialised 

commissioning

To be confirmed

Integrated 

performance reports

Consider arrangements 

for 2016/17

CQC Inspection 

outcome

Standing item         

LCH - progress    

LYPFT - progress 

LTHT - progress

Consider reporting 

arrangements and any 

Scrutiny Board report / 

statement for 

agreement

Care Act 

Implementation 

Progress report from Dir 

ASC

P
age 40



SCRUTINY BOARD

(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

2015/16 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title April May
Unscheduled/ Carry 

Forward

Adult Safeguarding - 

Annual Report

Adult Safeguarding 

Update report

Annual Adult 

Safeguarding Report

Health Protection 

Board 

Progress report on work 

of HPB

Director of Public 

Health - Annual Report

Annual Report (TBC)                

Review progress on 

previous 

recommendations

Quality Accounts - 

monitoring / 

development

Joint working group 

with HWL  (May 

2016)

CAMHS & TaMHS

Regular monitoring of 

local transformation 

plan

Future provision of 

homecare

Progress report from Dir 

ASC

P
age 41



SCRUTINY BOARD

(ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

2015/16 WORK SCHEDULE

APPENDIX 1

Title April May
Unscheduled/ Carry 

Forward

Children's Epilepsy To be determined

Maternity Strategy CCG progress report

Children's Oral Health 

Plan
DPH progress report

Budget performance/ 

proposals

Public Health Budget 

Reduction

The Green Care Home

Scrutiny Board 

report / statement 

for agreement

Bereavement

Scrutiny Board 

report / statement 

for agreement

Follow-up 

recommendations

Health Service 

Developments 
W/G meeting

Confirm arrangements 

for 2016/17

P
age 42


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 19 April and 29 April 2016
	Draft minutes - 29 April 2016

	7 Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 April 2016
	8 Minutes of Executive Board - 20 April 2016
	9 Scrutiny Inquiry into Bereavement
	10 Scrutiny Inquiry into Cancer Wait Times in Leeds
	11 Work Schedule - recommendations for 2016/17
	Work schedule - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016

SCRUTINY BOARD (ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES, PUBLIC HEALTH, NHS)

WEDNESDAY, 18TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor P Gruen in the Chair

Councillors C Anderson, B Flynn, 
R Grahame, A Hussain, G Hussain, S Lay, 
C Macniven, B Selby and S Varley

Co-opted Member: Dr J Beal (HealthWatch Leeds)

151 Late Items 

The following late information was submitted to the Board:

 Agenda item 9 – Draft scrutiny inquiry report into bereavement
 Agenda item 10 – Draft scrutiny inquiry report into cancer wait times in 

Leeds.

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch, but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website.

152 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting, 
however the following matters were brought to the attention of the Scrutiny 
Board:

- Councillor B Selby advised that one family member was employed 
within the local NHS and another family member was employed within 
the General Register Office.

- Councillor R Grahame advised that a patient was known to him at 
Whinmoor Surgery and his wife was Ward Member representing Cross 
Gates and Whinmoor.

Councillor R Grahame and Councillor B Selby both remained present for the 
duration of the meeting.

153 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors A Smart and E Taylor 
and Co-opted Member, Mr R Taylor.  Notification had been received that 
Councillor R Grahame was substituting for Councillor E Taylor.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016

154 Minutes - 19 April and 29 April 2016 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

(b) That subject to inclusion of an additional bullet point under minute 
no.149, as follows 

 The Localism Act 2011, particularly in relation to concerns about 
local consultation and decision making.  A response regarding this 
was sought from the Director of Adult Social Services. 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 April 2016 be approved as a 
correct record. 

155 Matters arising from the minutes - 19 April 2016 

Minute no. 39 – Chair’s Update

The Board briefly discussed the importance of NHS bodies fulfilling their 
duties by ensuring that local communities were appropriately involved and 
consulted on proposed services changes, particularly in relation to proposed 
closures to GP practices. 

156 Minutes of Health and Wellbeing Board - 21 April 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board meeting 
held on 21 April 2016 be noted.

157 Minutes of Executive Board - 20 April 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 20 
April 2016 be noted.

158 Matters arising from Executive Board - 20 April 2016 

Minute no. 166 – A Business Case for a Leeds Academic Health 
Partnership

The Board identified the need for more detailed information and clarification 
regarding the role and desired outcomes from the Leeds Academic Health 
Partnership at a future meeting in the new municipal year. 

159 Scrutiny Inquiry into Bereavement 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into 
bereavement.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016

In accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny Board Procedure Rules, the draft 
report was published and presented alongside the advice received from the 
Director or Public Health.

The following were in attendance:

- Fiona Day (Consultant in Public Health Medicine) – Office of the 
Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council.

The Board considered and discussed the advice received from the Director of 
Public Health and proposed amendments to the draft recommendations.

The key areas of discussion were:

 Cost implications associated with burial arrangements and whether 
there was scope for Leeds Credit Union to develop payment plans.

 The need to ensure that all faith groups were included as part of future 
discussions.  

RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments discussed and agreed at the 
meeting, the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report and recommendations into 
bereavement, be approved.

160 Scrutiny Inquiry into Cancer Wait Times in Leeds 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the Board’s draft report following its recent inquiry into cancer wait 
times in Leeds.

The following were in attendance:

- Fiona Day (Consultant in Public Health Medicine) – Office of the 
Director of Public Health, Leeds City Council.

The Board was advised that its focus on the prevention and early diagnosis of 
cancer was welcomed and its draft report was a helpful contribution for 
members of the Leeds Cancer Strategy Group. 

As a representative of HealthWatch Leeds, Dr Beal particularly welcomed the 
patient focus and wider public involvement aspects of the draft report and 
recommendations.

The Board considered and discussed the advice received from the Director of 
Public Health and proposed amendments to the draft recommendations.

RESOLVED – That, subject to the amendments discussed and agreed at the 
meeting, the Board’s draft scrutiny inquiry report and recommendations into 
cancer waiting times in Leeds, be approved.



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Tuesday, 28th June, 2016

161 Work Schedule - recommendations for 2016/17 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented an opportunity to consider progress of the Board’s work schedule 
for 2015/16 and make recommendations for the successor Board’s work 
schedule for 2016/17.

The Board discussed a range of matters and potential matters for inclusion on 
the 2016/17 work schedule, including:

 Air quality;
 Delayed discharges;
 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) updates – particularly in relation 

to the new role as commissioners of primary care services;
 Care Quality Commissioning (CQC) inspection outcomes;
 Potential for more focussed work on budgets;
 A broader use of working groups;
 Submission of a request for scrutiny to be considered at the first Board 

meeting of new municipal year, 2016/17;
 Exploring opportunities for joint scrutiny work;
 Potential involvement of cluster chairs to discuss Child Adolescent 

Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and Targeted Mental Health 
Services (TaMHS), budget issues and the impact on service delivery;

 Capacity and the available resource for delivery of the Board’s work 
schedule.

RESOLVED – That the following areas of work be considered by the 
successor Scrutiny Board in the new municipal year, 2016/17;

 Air quality;
 Delayed discharges;
 Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) updates – particularly in relation 

to the new role as commissioners of primary care services;
 Care Quality Commissioning (CQC) inspection outcomes;
 More focussed work on budgets; and
 The financial landscape and budgetary issues likely to impact on the 

delivery of Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) and 
Targeted Mental Health Services (TaMHS).

In closing the meeting, the Chair thanked Board Members for all their efforts 
and contributions throughout the year.  Board Members reciprocated by 
thanking the Chair for all his efforts and leadership of the Board.

(The meeting concluded at 11.15am)


